the following table. The projections assume (1) immediate, parallel shifts downward of the yield curve of 100 and 200

Edgar Filing: Great Western Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

162

basis points and immediate, parallel shifts upward of the yield curve of 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points and
(2) gradual shifts downward of 100 and 200 basis points over 12 months and gradual shifts upward of 100, 200, 300
and 400 basis points over 12 months. In the current interest rate environment, a downward shift of the yield curve of
300 and 400 basis points does not provide us with meaningful results. In a downward parallel shift of the yield curve,
interest rates at the short-end of the yield curve are not modeled to decline any further than 0%. For the
immediate-shift scenarios, we assume short-term rates follow a forward yield curve throughout the forecast period that
is dictated by the instantaneously shocked yield curve from the as of date. In the gradual-shift scenarios, we take each
rate across the yield curve from the as of date and shock it by 1/12th of the total change in rates each month for twelve
months.

87

Edgar Filing: Great Western Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

163

Estimated Increase
(Decrease) in
Annualized
Adjusted Net
Interest Income for
the Fiscal Year
Ended September
30, 2018

Change in Market Interest Rates as of September 30, 2018

Fiscal
Year
Ending
September
30,
2019

Fiscal Year
Ending
September
30, 2020

Immediate Shifts
+400 basis points 9.54  % 14.96  %
+300 basis points 7.17  % 11.27  %
+200 basis points 4.80  % 7.57  %
+100 basis points 2.41  % 3.82  %
-100 basis points (3.81)% (5.55 )%
-200 basis points (9.02)% (13.22 )%
Gradual Shifts
+400 basis points 2.31  %
+300 basis points 1.74  %
+200 basis points 1.17  %
+100 basis points 0.59  %
-100 basis points (1.22)%
-200 basis points (3.15)%
We primarily use interest rate swaps to ensure that long-term fixed-rate loans are effectively re-priced as short-term
rates change, which we believe would allow us to achieve these results. The results of this simulation analysis are
hypothetical, and a variety of factors might cause actual results to differ substantially from what is depicted. For
example, if the timing and magnitude of interest rate changes differ from those projected, our net interest income

[…]

Mortgage Banking Income
Mortgage banking income and related fees are recognized when earned as the Company services mortgage loans for
others. Mortgage banking income also includes gains or losses on sales of mortgage loans to other financial
institutions or government agencies which as recognized as each sales transaction occurs.
Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income, net of applicable income taxes.
Other comprehensive income (loss) consists of unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on available for sale securities
and the defined benefit pension plan obligation acquired from HF Financial which covered former employees of HF
Financial and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.
Correction of Prior Period Balances
The consolidated statements of income for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018 have been revised to correct an
immaterial classification error in interest income and noninterest income related to credit card interchange income. As
a result, the consolidated statements of income have been revised to reflect these changes as follows.

As
originally
reported

Adjustments As
revised

(dollars in thousands)
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2017
Interest income - loans $414,434 $ (7,152 ) $407,282
Noninterest income - service charges and other fees 48,573 7,152 55,725
Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2016

Edgar Filing: Great Western Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

193

Interest income - loans $370,444 $ (6,716 ) $363,728
Noninterest income - service charges and other fees 46,209 6,716 52,925
The above revisions had no effect on net income, earnings per share, retained earnings or capital ratios.

104

Edgar Filing: Great Western Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

194

GREAT WESTERN BANCORP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2. New Accounting Standards
Accounting Standards Adopted in Fiscal Year 2018
In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-02, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic
220): Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, which allows for the
reclassification of stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Reform Act from other comprehensive income to